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Important safeguards

General
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be observed,
including the following:

1.
2.
3.

10.

1.

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Read all instructions before using

Do not touch hot surfaces. Only use the heat-resistant handle.

To protect against electrical shock, do notimmerse cord, plugs, or appliance in
water or other liquid.

Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting
on or taking off parts.

Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner. No user serviceable parts
inside. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for information on
examination, repair, or adjustment.

The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance
manufacturer may cause injuries.

Do not use outdoors.

Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot food.

To preheat the unit about 2 minutes before using.

This appliance is for household use only.

Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

Do not use the unit near gas or other inflammable materials (such as benzene, paint
thinner, sprays, etc.)

Warning: Do not use this appliance near water.

This product should not be used in the immediate vicinity of water, such as bathtub,
washbowls, swimming pool etc. where the likelihood of immersion or splashing
could occur.

The use of attachments or accessories not recommended or sold by the product
distributor may cause personal or property hazards or injuries.

Do not leave the appliance unattended when switched on.

20.Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

21.

Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord in the wall outlet.

22.To disconnect, remove plug from wall outlet.
23.Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other

hot liquids.

24.The appliance is only to be operated in the closed position.

WARNING: To prevent electric shock, unplug before cleaning.

25.If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by manufacturer, its service

agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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26.This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

27. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

28.The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or
separate remote-control system.

29.The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is
operating.

Additional Safeguard

THIS APPLIANCE IS INTENDED FOR INDOOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THIS LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE, OR IF APPLIANCE
WORKS INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY

HOW TO USE

DESCRIPTION OF PARTS

1. Power light (red and green)
2. Latch
3. Sandwich plate






BEFORE FIRST USE
Remove all packing material, any stickers, and the plastic band around the power
plug.
Remove and save literature.
Before first use, clean appliance, and plates according to instructions in the CARE
AND CLEANING section of this manual.
For best results, prepare the non-stick surfaces by using a paper towel to wipe a
thin layer of vegetable shortening or oil onto the non-stick surfaces of the Sandwich
Maker.

CAUTION: Always use protective, heat-resistant, gloves or mitts when handing this
product to avoid steam or other burns.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
USING YOUR SANDWICH MAKER

Preparation
@ Note: Aerosol cooking spray should not be used on the plates.
1. Setthe appliance on a stable, level, heatproof surface.
2. Closelid and plug cord into outlet.
3. Always preheat before use.
4. The green light will iluminate when the plug is connected to the main outlet; it will

stay on during preheating, both green and red light will turn on when appliance has
preheated.

CAUTION: Always preheat before use.

5. Spread butter/margarine thinly on each slice. Do not use low fat spread. Low fat
spreads may burn, damaging the non-stick surfaces.

6. Close the casing for the sandwich maker to heat up.

7. After about 3 minutes, the red light will turn off, indicating that the sandwich maker
is ready for use.

8. Put 2 slices of bread, buttered side down, on the bottom toasting plate.

9. Pressthe bread gently into the hollows in the toasting plate with a wooden spoon.

CAUTION: cooking surface is hot; handle with care.

10. Close the casing to ensure that the sandwich is placed evenly. Lock the safety
catch. Normal cooking times will be 3~6 minutes for each sandwich. The red light
will turn on and off, as the thermostat keeps the sandwich maker at the proper
baking temperature.

m CAUTION: The appliance is not to be operated in the open position.
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11. Remove the sandwiches from the heating plates with a plastic or wooden spatula.
Be careful with your sandwiches, the fillings will be quite hot. Allow to cool for a few
minutes before enjoying.

12. Unplug the power supply cord after cooking, and allow the sandwich maker to cool
down.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
Cleaning

Always unplug this sandwich maker from power source and wait until it cool down
before cleaning.

There is no need to take your sandwich maker apart for cleaning. Dry with a paper
towel to absorb excess oil. Brush crumbs from the grooves, and wipe with damp
cloth and mild soap.

Never immerse in water. Avoid using scratching or sharp utensils, as they will
scratch the non-stick surface.

Do not use cleansers or oven cleaners on the heating plates.

To clean handles and other parts, use a damp cloth with mild soap.

Should any filling be difficult to remove, pour a little cooking oil onto the plate and
wipe off after 5 minutes, when the filling has softened.



DISPOSAL

Proper disposal of this product.

This label indicates that, in the EU, electronic devices cannot be disposed of
with regular household waste.

Please use the return or collections systems of your municipality or contact the seller
where you purchased this product.

INFORMATION AND SERVICE

If you have question or concerns about your product, please visit our website:

O https://info.westinghousehomeware.com/

In line with our policy of continuous product development, we reserve the right to
change product, packaging and documentation specifications without notice.
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Generalidades
Cuando use equipos eléctricos, siempre debe seguir las precauciones basicas de
seguridad, que incluyen las siguientes:

1.
2.
3.

12.
13.
14.

19.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar.

No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice Unicamente el asa resistente al calor.
Para protegerse contra descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el cable, enchufe o el
aparato en agua u otros liquidos.

Es necesaria una supervision cercana cuando un nifio usa cualquier equipo o
cuando un equipo se utiliza cerca de un nifio.

Desenchufe el enchufe del tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de la
limpieza. Deje que se enfrie antes de colocar o retirar piezas.

No opere ningun equipo con un cable o enchufe dafiado, o si el equipo tiene un mal
funcionamiento o se ha dafiado de alguna manera. No contiene piezas en el interior
que el usuario pueda reparar. Regrese el equipo al centro de servicio autorizado mas
cercano para que lo examinen, reparen o ajusten.

El uso de aditamentos complementarios que no sean recomendados por el
fabricante del artefacto puede causar lesiones.

No lo utilice en exteriores.

No deje que el cable cuelgue del borde de la mesa o el mostrador, o que toque
superficies calientes.

. No coloque el aparato encima o cerca a una hornilla eléctrica o de gas caliente, nien

un horno calentado.

. Se debe usar extrema cautela cuando se mueva un aparato que contenga alimentos

calientes.

Precalentar el aparato unos 2 minutos antes de usarlo.

Este aparato es solamente para uso doméstico.

Es necesaria una supervision cercana cuando un nifio usa cualquier equipo o
cuando un equipo se utiliza cerca de un nifio.

. No utilice el aparato cerca de gas u otros materiales inflamables (como benceno,

disolvente de pintura, aerosoles, etc.).

. Advertencia: No use este aparato cerca del agua.

Este producto no debe utilizarse en la cercania inmediata de agua, como bafieras,
lavabos, piscinas, etc., donde existe la posibilidad de que se produzca una
inmersion o salpicaduras.

. Eluso de aditamentos o accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por el distribuidor

del producto puede causar riesgos o lesiones personales o a la propiedad.
No deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté en uso.

20.No utilice el artefacto para un uso distinto del previsto.

21.

Siempre fije primero el enchufe al equipo y luego enchufe el cable al tomacorriente
de la pared.

22.Para desconectarlo, desenchufelo del tomacorriente.
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23.Se debe tener extrema cautela cuando se mueva un artefacto que contenga aceite
caliente u otros liquidos calientes.

24.El aparato sélo debe utilizarse en posicion cerrada.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar descargas eléctricas, desenchufelo antes de limpiarlo.

25.Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado, el fabricante, su agente de servicios o
cualquier persona igualmente calificada debera reemplazarlo para evitar peligros.

26.Este aparato no esta previsto para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos los nifios)
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o0 mentales reducidas, ni por personas que no
tengan ninguna experiencia o conocimiento, a menos que una persona responsable
de su seguridad las supervise o las instruya sobre el uso del aparato.

27. Se debe supervisar a los nifios para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el aparato.

28.Este aparato no ha de operarse mediante un temporizador externo o sistema de
control remoto separado.

29.La temperatura de las superficies accesibles puede estar alta cuando el aparato
esté en operacion.

Salvaguardia addicional

ESTE APARATO ES SOLAMENTE PARA USO EN INTERIORES EN EL HOGAR.

NO UTILICE EL APARATO SI EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION PRESENTA DANOS, SI FUNCIONA
DE FORMA INTERMITENTE O SI DEJA DE FUNCIONAR POR COMPLETO.

MODO DE EMPLEO

DESCRIPCION DE LAS PIEZAS

1. Luzde encendido (rojay verde)
2. Pestillo
3. Placade sandwich



ANTES DEL PRIMER USO

Retire todo el material de embalaje, cualquier adhesivo y la banda de plastico
alrededor del enchufe.

Retire y guarde la documentacion.

Antes del primer uso, limpie el aparato y los platos segun las instrucciones de la
seccion CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA de este manual.

Para obtener los mejores resultados, prepare las superficies antiadherentes
utilizando una toalla de papel para extender una fina capa de manteca vegetal o
aceite sobre las superficies antiadherentes de la sandwichera.

PRECAUCION: Utilice siempre guantes o manoplas protectores y resistentes al calor

cuando entregue este producto para evitar el vapor u otras quemaduras.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

USO DE LA SANDWICHERA

Preparacion
Nota: No se debe usar aerosol para cocinar en los placas.

NN

Coloque el aparato en una superficie estable, nivelada y resistente al calor.
Cierre latapay enchufe el cable en el tomacorriente.

Siempre precaliente antes de usar.

Laluz verde se encendera cuando el enchufe esté conectado a la toma principal;
permanecera encendida durante el precalentamiento, tanto la luz verde como la
roja se encenderan cuando el aparato se haya precalentado.

PRECAUCION: Precalentar siempre antes de usar.

5.

9.

Untar cada rebanada con una fina capa de manteca o margarina. No utilice
manteca para untar baja en grasa. Los productos para untar bajos en grasa pueden
guemarse y daiar las superficies antiadherentes.

Cierre la carcasa para que se caliente la sandwichera.

Transcurridos unos 3 minutos, la luz roja se apagara, indicando que la sandwichera
esta lista para su uso.

Ponga 2 rebanadas de pan, con la manteca hacia abajo, en la placa de tostar
inferior.

Presione suavemente el pan en los huecos de la placa de tostar con una cuchara de
madera.

PRECAUCION: Ia superficie de coccion esta caliente; manipulela con cuidado.
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10. Cierre la carcasa para que el sandwich quede bien colocado. Bloquee el pestillo.
El tiempo de coccion normal sera de 3~6 minutos para cada sandwich. La luz
roja se encendera y apagara, ya que el termostato mantiene la sandwichera ala
temperatura de coccion adecuada.

PRECAUCION: El aparato no debe utilizarse en posicion abierta.

11. Retirar los sandwiches de las placas calefactoras con una espatula de plastico
o madera. Cuidado con los sandwiches, ya que los rellenos estaran bastante
calientes. Deje enfriar unos minutos antes de consumirlos.

12. Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion después de cocinar y deje que la sandwichera
se enfrie.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Limpieza

= Desenchufe siempre esta sandwichera de la corriente y espere a que se enfrie
antes de limpiarla.

= Noes necesario desarmar la sandwichera para limpiarla. Secar con una toalla de
papel para absorber el exceso de aceite. Cepille las migas de las ranuras y limpielas
con un pafio himedo y jabon suave.

= Nuncala sumerja en agua. Evite utilizar utensilios rascadores o afilados, ya que
rayaran la superficie antiadherente.

= No utilice productos de limpieza ni limpiadores de hornos en las placas
calefactoras.

= Paralimpiar las asas y otras piezas, utilice un pafio himedo con jabon suave.

= Siresulta dificil retirar el relleno, vierta un poco de aceite de cocina en la placay
limpiela después de 5 minutos, cuando el relleno se haya ablandado.



ELIMINACION

Eliminacion adecuada de este producto.

Esta etiqueta indica que, en la Union Europea, los dispositivos electronicos no
pueden desecharse con la basura domestica.

Use los sistemas de recoleccion o retorno de su municipio o pongase en contacto con
el vendedor al que ha comprado el producto.

INFORMACION Y SERVICIO

Sitiene alguna pregunta o duda acerca de su producto, visite nuestro sitio web:

6 https://info.westinghousehomeware.com/

Enlinea con nuestra politica de continuo desarrollo del producto, nos reservamos el
derecho a cambiar el producto, el embalaje y las especificaciones de la documentacion
sin previo aviso.
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PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Généralités

Lors de l'utilisation d’appareils électriques, il convient de toujours respecter les

mesures de sécurité de base, notamment les suivantes :

1. Lisezles instructions dans leur intégralité avant d’utiliser ce produit.

2. Netouchez pas les surfaces chaudes. N'utilisez que la poignée résistante a la
chaleur.

3. Afinde vous prémunir contre les risques de choc électrique, n'immergez pas
I'appareil, son cable ou sa prise d’alimentation dans de I'eau, ni dans aucun autre
liquide.

4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé parou a
proximité d’enfants.

5. Débranchez I'appareil de |a prise électrique quand vous ne l'utilisez pas et avant de
le nettoyer. Laissez-le refroidir avant d’assembler ou de retirer des piéces.

6. Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil lorsque le cable d’alimentation ou la prise
est endommagé(e), si un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil se produit ou s'il a été
endommage d’'une maniéere ou d’'une autre. Aucune piéce interne de cet appareil
n’est réparable par l'utilisateur. Renvoyez I'appareil au centre de réparation agréeé le
plus proche pour obtenir des informations sur ’'examen, la réparation ou le réglage.

7. Lutilisation d’accessoires non recommandeés par le fabricant de 'appareil peut étre
al'origine de blessures.

@ 8. Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur.

9. Ne laissez pas le cable pendre du bord de la table ou du comptoir, ni toucher des
surfaces chaudes.

10. Ne placez pas l'appareil sur ou a proximité d’'un réchaud a gaz chaud ou électrique,
ni dans un four chauffé.

11. Faites extrémement attention si vous devez déplacer un appareil contenant des
aliments bralants.

12. Faites préchauffer 'appareil environ 2 minutes avant de l'utiliser.

13. Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestigue uniguement.

14. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé parou a
proximité d’enfants.

15. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité de gaz ou de tout autre matériau inflammable
(benzéne, diluant de peinture, aérosols etc.).

16. Avertissement : N'utilisez pas cet appareil prés de I'eau.

17. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a coté d’'une source d’eau (par exemple une
baignoire, un lavabo, une piscing, etc.) s'il y a un risque qu'il tombe dans I'eau ou
recgoive des éclaboussures.

18. Lutilisation d’accessoires non recommandeés ou non vendus par le distributeur du
produit peut provoquer des blessures corporelles et des dommages materiels.

19. Ne laissez pas cet outil sans surveillance quand il est sous tension.

m 20.N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour un usage autre que celui auquel il est destiné.
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21. Reliez tout d’abord le cable d’alimentation a I'appareil puis branchez 'autre extrémité
du cable sur une prise de courant.

22.Pour débrancher l'appareil, sortez |a fiche de la prise de courant.

23.D’extrémes précautions doivent étre prises lors du déplacement d’appareils
contenant de I'huile bouillante ou tout autre liquide bouillant.

24.Lappareil ne doit fonctionner qu’en position fermeée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Débranchez I'appareil avant de le nettoyer afin d’éviter tout risque de
choc électrique.

25.Sile cable est endommagé, il doit étre changé par le fabricant, son réparateur ou
une personne de qualification équivalente, pour des raisons de sécurite.

26.Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou
un mangue d’expérience et de connaissances, a moins qu'elles naient regu une
supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de I'appareil par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité.

27. ll convient de surveiller les enfants afin de s'assurer gu’ils ne jouent pas avec
lappareil.

28.Lappareil n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé avec un minuteur externe ou un systeme
de commande a distance séparé.

29.La température des surfaces accessibles peut étre élevée lorsque I'appareil
fonctionne.

Protection supplémentaire

CET APPAREIL EST EXCLUSIVEMENT CONCU POUR UNE UTILISATION EN INTERIEUR DANS
UN ENVIRONNEMENT DOMESTIQUE.

NE FAITES PAS FONCTIONNER LAPPAREIL SI SON CABLE D’ALIMENTATION SEMBLE
ENDOMMAGE, OU S’IL FONCTIONNE DE MANIERE INTERMITTENTE OU S’ARRETE
COMPLETEMENT

MODE D’EMPLOI
DESCRIPTION DES ELEMENTS

1. Témoin d’alimentation (rouge et vert)

> 2. Loquet
x /’y; 1 3. Plaque de cuisson
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AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Retirez tout le matériel d’emballage, tous les autocollants et la bande en plastique
autour de la fiche.

Retirez et conservez la documentation.

Avant la premiere utilisation, nettoyez I'appareil et les plaques en suivant les
instructions de la section ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE du présent mode d’emploi.
Pour de meilleurs résultats de cuisson, préparez les surfaces antiadhésives de
'appareil a gaufres/croque-monsieur en les frottant avec du Sopalin imbibé d’'une
fine couche d’huile ou matiere grasse végeétale.

ATTENTION : Protégez-vous toujours les mains avec des maniques ou des gants de
protection thermoreésistants lorsque vous utilisez 'appareil afin d’éviter les brilures
par vapeur ou contact.

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

UTILISATION DE VOTRE MACHINE A CROQUE-MONSIEUR

Préparation

Remarque : De I'aérosol de cuisson ne doit pas étre utilisé sur les plaques.

1. Placez I'appareil sur une surface stable, plane et thermorésistante.

2. Fermezle couvercle et branchez le cable sur la prise.

3. Préchauffez toujours 'appareil avant de I'utiliser.

4. Letémoin vert s'allume lorsque la fiche est branchée sur la prise de courant ; il reste
allumé pendant le préchauffage, les témoins vert et rouge s’allument lorsque le
préchauffage est terminé.

ATTENTION : Préchauffez toujours I'appareil avant de l'utiliser.

5. Etalez finement le beurre ou la margarine sur chaque tranche. N'utilisez pas de
pate a tartiner pauvre en matiéres grasses. Les pates a tartiner a faible teneur en
matiéres grasses peuvent briler et endommager les surfaces antiadhésives.

6. Fermezle boitier pour que la machine se mette a chauffer.

7. Aubout d’environ 3 minutes, le témoin rouge arréte de clignoter, indiquant que
appareil a croque-monsieur est maintenant prét a 'emploi.

8. Déposez 2 tranches de pain, c6té beurré vers le bas, sur la plaque de cuisson du
bas.

9. Pressez doucement le pain dans les creux de la plaque de cuisson a I'aide d’'une
cuillere en bois.

ATTENTION : les surfaces de cuisson sont brllantes, manipulez-les avec précaution.
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10. Refermez le boitier et assurez-vous que I'appareil est bien d’aplomb. Refermez le
verrou de sécurité. Les temps de cuisson normaux sont de 3 ~ 6 minutes pour
chaque croque-monsieur. Le témoin rouge s'allume et s'éteint par intermittence,
indiquant que le thermostat garde I'appareil & sa température de fonctionnement.

ATTENTION : Lappareil ne doit pas étre utilisé en position ouverte.

11. Enlevez les croque-monsieur des plaques au moyen d’une spatule en plastique ou
en bois. Manipulez vos croque-monsieur avec précaution : les garnitures seront
brilantes. Laissez-les refroidir quelques minutes avant de les déguster.

12. Quand vous avez fini d’utiliser votre appareil a croque-monsieur, débranchez-le et
laissez-le refroidir.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Nettovage

Il est impératif de débrancher 'appareil et d’attendre qu'il ait refroidi avant de le
nettoyer.

Vous n'avez pas besoin de démonter 'appareil pour le nettoyer. Commencez par
enlever 'excédent d’huile avec du Sopalin. Balayez les miettes hors des rainures,
puis nettoyez avec un chiffon imbibé d’eau et de savon neutre.

N’immergez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau. Evitez d’utiliser des ustensiles coupants ou
pointus, vous risqueriez de rayer la surface antiadhésive.

Ne nettoyez pas les plaques chauffantes avec des détergents ou produits de
nettoyage de four.

Pour nettoyer les poignées et les autres pieces, utilisez un chiffon imbibé d’eau et
de savon neutre.

Pour enlever les saletés tenaces, versez dessus une petite quantité d’huile de
cuisine puis frottez 5 minutes plus tard, une fois la saleté ramollie.
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MISE AU REBUT

Elimination appropriée de ce produit.

Cette etiquette indique que, dans I'UE, les appareils électroniques ne doivent
pas étre jetés avec les ordures menageres.

Veuillez utiliser les systémes de retour ou de collecte de votre municipalité ou
contactez le vendeur ou vous avez acheteé ce produit

INFORMATIONS ET SERVICE

Sivous avez des questions ou des préoccupations concernant votre produit, veuillez
contacter nos bureaux/agents dans le monde entier.

O https://info.westinghousehomeware.com/

Conformément a notre politique de développement continu des produits, nous nous
réservons le droit de modifier les spécifications du produit, de 'emballage et de la
documentation sans préavis.
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